Precision: Precision was calculated as intra-day and inter-day variations for the drugs.

Percent relative standard deviations for estimation of ETS and MFA under intra-day and

inter-day variations were found to be less than 2. Results were showed in Table 4.

Table 4. Precision values of ETS and MFA

Drug Conc.

(µg/ml)

Intra-Day Inter-Day

Mean Area*±S.D. %RSD Mean Area*±S.D. %RSD

10 106809.7+1216.477 1.13 107280+408.20 0.38

30 324704+1387.85 0.45 325195.7+849.86 0.26

   50 564953+ 3863.05 0.6 559816.7+4562.19 0.81

MFA

10 676992+3402.3 0.5 681783+7225.19 1.059

30 1877868+15800 0.84 185255.7+2510.9 1.35

50 3118585+3614.7 0.11 3199721+49804.13 1.2

 *Average of 6 determinations

Sensitivity: It is expressed as Limit of detection and Limit of quantitation. LOD is the lowest

quantity of a substance that can be distinguished from the absence of that substance (a blank

value) with a stated confidence level (generally 99%). LOQ is the lowest concentration at

which the analyte can not only be reliably detected but at which some predefined goals for

bias and imprecision are met.

Table 5. LOD and LOQ of ETS and MFA

Parameter ETS MFA

LOD (μg/mL) 0.05 0.015

LOQ (μg/mL) 1.5 0.1

Robustness: Robustness of the method was studied by injecting the standard solutions with

slight variations in the optimized conditions namely, ± 1% in the ratio of acetonitrile in the

mobile phase, varying wavelength and ± 0.1 ml of the flow rate.

167

Pharmaceutical Sciences

Volume 4 Issue 2, 2024

eISSN No.: 2582-8371

Table 6. Robustness Parameters of ETS and MFA

Sample

ETS MFA

Rt Area*
Tailing

Factor
Rt Area*

Tailing

Factor

Standard(1ml/min) 4.1 346563 1.58 6.80 295683 1.14

0.8 ml/min 4.3 342541 1.5 6.92 245347 1.03

1.2 (ml/min) 4.2 325261 1.3 6.81 321456 1.16

Org. Phase (+5%) 4.5 394710 1.41 6.40 331586 1.20

Org.Phase (-5%) 4.2 282031 1.3 7.2 282588 1.30

222 nm 4.1 383157 1.10 6.2 296583 1.17

218 nm 3.9 372956 1.10 6.5 285398 1.16

 *Average of 3 determinations

Ruggedness: Ruggedness of the method was studied by changing the experimental

conditions such as operators, instruments, source of reagents, solvents and column of similar

type.

Table 7. Results for Ruggedness of ETS and MFA

Assay: The marketed formulation used was sylate-M, consists of 500 mg of Etamsylate and

500 mg Mefenamic acid

Table 8. Assay of ETS and MFA in pharmaceutical formulation

*Values are expressed as mean ±SD (n= 3)

CONCLUSION

In the present work a new, simple, accurate and rapid method was developed by using RP